Township of Cavan Monaghan

Municipal Revitalization and Heritage Advisory Committee

Budget 2025 Considerations

Introduction

Chair - Ashley Stewart

Projects and Initiatives:

- Heritage By-laws
- Cultural Heritage Mapping Review Project
- Train Station Signage

The Township of Cavan Monaghan

By-law No. 2023-XX

Being a by-law to Repeal and Replace sections of Document last modified: 2023-01-31

Monaghan By-law 85-5, Designating 2 Hay Street in the rownship of

Cavan Monaghan as being of Cultural Heritage Value or Interest under

Part IV of the Ontario Heritage Act

Whereas Section 31 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, provides that the Council of a municipality may repeal a by-law passed under Section 29 of the Act designating a property within the boundaries of the municipality at Council's initiative;

And Whereas a Notice of Intention to Repeal By-law 85-5 designating 2 Hay Street, Township of Cavan Monaghan, described further in Schedule A, has been given in accordance with Section 31 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*;

And Whereas no objection to the proposed repeal of the designating by-law has been served on the Clerk of the municipality within the prescribed time under the *Ontario Heritage Act*;

And Whereas Section 29 of the *Ontario Heritage Act*, R.S.O. 1990, provides that the Council of a municipality may pass a by-law to designate a property